fulfilled and completion of the Subscription took place on 31 May 2016. Pursuant to the Subscription

Agreement, an aggregate of 380,000,000 Subscription Shares have been allotted and issued to the

Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$0.66 per Subscription Share on the same day.

The Subscriber is a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Huarong International Holdings Limited, which

in turn is an indirect subsidiary of China Huarong Asset Management Co., Ltd., a listed company on the

Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 2799) and one of the largest financial asset

management companies in China.

The net proceeds from the Subscription, after deducting related expenses of the Subscription, is

approximately HK$250.8 million.

* for identification purposes only

-2-

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the

Subscription is set out as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the

Subscription

announcement

 Immediately after

completion of the

Subscription

 Number of

Shares  %

Number of

Shares  %

Emperor Capital Holdings (Note 1) 2,545,309,360  44.28  2,545,309,360  41.54

Ms. Daisy Yeung (Note 2) 18,000,000  0.31  18,000,000  0.29

Mr. Chan Shek Wah (Note 2) 20,457,000  0.36  20,457,000  0.33

Ms. Choi Suk Hing, Louisa (Note 2) 4,680,000  0.08  4,680,000  0.08

Ms. Pearl Chan (Note 2)

2,925,000  0.05  2,925,000  0.05

Public Shareholders

- The Subscriber (Note 3)

- Others

229,914,000

2,926,660,364

4.00

50.92

609,914,000

2,926,660,364

9.95

47.76

Total

5,747,945,724

100.00

6,127,945,724

100.00

Notes:

1. Emperor Capital Holdings is indirectly owned by AY Trust of which Ms. Daisy Yeung is one of the

eligible beneficiaries and has deemed interest in such Shares.

2. Ms. Daisy Yeung, Mr. Chan Shek Wah, Ms. Choi Suk Hing, Louisa and Ms. Pearl Chan are Directors.

3. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, the